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Honorable James E. Turnbach

Attorney, Big Wills Water and Fire

   Protection Authority

Turnbach & Warren, P.C.

Post Office Box 129

Gadsden, Alabama  35902

Water and Fire Protection Authorities – Appropriations - Schools - Etowah County

Big Wills Water and Fire Protection Authority is not authorized by law to donate funds to Duck Springs Ele​mentary School for restoration of its playground.

Dear Mr. Turnbach:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Is it permissible under Alabama law for the Big Wills Water and Fire Protection Authority to make a $500.00 financial contribution to Duck Springs Elementary School for restoration of its playground?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the Big Wills Water and Fire Protection Authority was established as a public corporation pursuant to the statute now codified at sections 11-88-1 through –21 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-88-1 to 11-88-21 (1994).  It was further stated in the request that a local public school, within the Etowah County school sys​tem, needs significant restoration of its school playground, and the Big Wills Water and Fire Protection Authority wishes to make a $500.00 con​tribution to the elementary school specifically for playground restoration.


A public corporation cannot exceed the corporate powers granted to it by statute.  See Alabama Hospital Association v. Dillard, 388 So. 2d 903, 905 (Ala. 1980).  The corporate powers of a water and fire protection authority are listed in section 11-88-7 of the Code of Ala​bama.  ALA. CODE § 11-88-7 (1994).  The donation of money to a school for resto​ration of a playground is not listed as one of the enumerated corporate powers of a utility in the busi​ness of providing water and fire protection. Neither would a donation of money or materi​als be incidental to or nec​essary to the discharge of any of the corporate powers enumerated in the statute.  See Plante v. Dallas County Water and Sewer Authority, 560 So. 2d 1056, 1058 (Ala. Civ. App. 1989) where the court held that the instal​lation of a water meter was an act reasonably incidental to providing water service.  There are no cases finding that a donation of money to a school for the restoration of a playground is either incidental or neces​sary to carry out the corporate powers enumerated in section 11‑88-7 of the Code of Alabama.


The Big Wills Water and Fire Protection Authority provides the essential services of water and fire protection to the area served by the Authority.  A public corporation providing an essential service cannot exceed the corporate powers granted to it by statute by making contribu​tions to a school for the restoration of playground equipment.  See opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Norman J. Gale, Jr., Attorney for South Alabama Utilities, dated March 4, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00129.

CONCLUSION


Big Wills Water and Fire Protection Authority is not authorized by law to donate funds to Duck Springs Elementary School for restoration of its playground.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/LKW/jho
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